(ii) Trade Payables  195.02  195.02  -  -
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities  2,553.43  422.98  1,537.14  593.31
Total  12,105.62  8,141.35  3,074.28  889.99

Foreign currency risk from non-derivative financial instruments as
at March 31, 2018

Total Book
Value

INR USD JPY

Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings  11,801.54  8,034.66  2,890.84  876.04
(ii) Trade Payables  830.16  830.16  -  -
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities  2,475.89  446.46  1,445.42  584.01
Total  15,107.59  9,311.28  4,336.26  1,460.05

The following table analyzes foreign currency risk from non-derivative financial instruments:
(` in lakhs)

Particulars Foreign Currency Amount Indian Currency Amount
2019 2018 2019 2018

Loan Outstanding
 USD  44.45  66.67  3,074.28  4,336.26
 JPY  1,423.50  2,372.50  889.99  1,460.05

The sensitivity of profit or loss due to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from non-derivative foreign currency denominated
financial instruments (mainly financial instruments denominated in USD and JPY currencies). The below sensitivity does not include the
impact of foreign currency principal swaps contracts which largely mitigate the risk. The same is summarized as below:

Particulars Impact on profit before tax
2019 2018

USD Sensitivity
INR / USD – Increase by 10%  (307.43)  (433.63)
INR / USD – Decrease by 10%  307.43  433.63
JPY Sensitivity
INR / JPY – Increase by 10%  (89.00)  (146.01)
INR / JPY – Decrease by 10%  89.00  146.01

Un-hedged Foreign Currency Exposure:

Particulars Currency Type Foreign Currency
(in lakhs)

Exchange Rate
(`)

` in lakhs

Loans Payable
As at March 31, 2019 USD  66.67 65.0441 4,336.26

JPY  2,372.50 0.6154 1,460.04

(ii) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term
debt obligations with floating interest rates. The borrowings of the Company are principally denominated in Indian Rupees, US dollars
and Japanese Yen with mix of fixed and floating rates of interest. The US dollar and Japanese Yen debt is linked to LIBOR and the
Indian Rupee debt is principally at fixed interest rates which are short term in nature. The Company has a policy of selectively using

[…]

The Company’s investments in term deposits (i.e., certificates of deposit) with banks are for short durations. The Company's advances
are fixed interest bearing, and therefore do not expose the Company to significant interest rates risk.
Floating rate financial assets are largely mutual fund investments which have debt securities as underlying assets. The returns from
these financial assets are linked to market interest rate movements; however the counter party invests in the agreed securities with
known maturity tenure and return and hence has manageable risk.

Interest rate risk exposure
The exposure of the company's borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

` in lakhs
Particulars* As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
Variable rate borrowings  11,274.00  11,039.95
Fixed rate borrowings  406.23  2,931.24
Total  11,680.23  13,971.19
*including current maturities of long term borrowings and preference share capital
Sensitivity
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher / lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates. The below
sensitivity does not include the impact of foreign currency coupon swaps contracts which largely mitigate the risk.

` in lakhs
Particulars Impact on profit before tax

For the year ended
March 31, 2019

For the year ended
March 31, 2018

Interest rates – increase by 10%  (84.27)  (63.67)
Interest rates – decrease by 10%  84.27  63.67

(iii) Equity risk
The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risks arises from the investments held by the Company and classified in the balance
sheet through OCI or at fair value through profit or loss. The Company has given corporate guarantees and pledged part of its
investment in equity in order to fulfil the collateral requirements of the subsidiaries. The counterparties have an obligation to return the
guarantees/ securities to the Company. To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Company diversifies
its portfolio. Diversification of portfolio is performed in accordance with the limit set by the Company.
The below sensitivity summarizes the impact of increase/decrease of the equity prices and profit for the period. The same is
summarized as below:

` in lakhs
Particulars Impact on profit before tax

For the year ended
March 31, 2019

For the year ended
March 31, 2018

Equity share prices including equity oriented mutual fund (other than investments in
subsidiaries) – increase by 10%

 3,054.84  2,709.91

Equity share prices including equity oriented mutual fund (other than investments in
subsidiaries) – decrease by 10%

 (3,054.84)  (2,709.91)

The Company has various debt oriented mutual funds units as well and prices are dependent upon the performance of the underlying
assets which are mainly corporate bonds/government securities. The Company regularly monitors the performance of the mutual
fund schemes.

(iv) Derivative financial instruments
The Company enters into currency coupon swap and Principal swap agreements, mainly to manage exposure on its variable
interest rate and exchange rate. The Company uses currency coupon swap or principal swaps to hedge exposure to exchange rate
fluctuations on principal and interest payments for borrowings denominated in foreign currencies. These financial exposures are

[…]

Financial Liabilities
Borrowing
 USD  44.45  128.99  3,074.28  8,389.80
 JPY  1,423.50  2,372.50  889.99  1,460.04
Total  1,467.95  2,501.49  3,964.27  9,849.84
Trade Payable
USD  7.21  -  498.73  -

(c) Hedged and un-hedged Foreign Currency Exposure:
Particulars Currency Type Foreign

Currency
amount

(in lakhs)

Exchange Rate
(`)

Amount
(` in lakhs)

As at March 31, 2019
Loan payable (including interest accrued) (Hedged) USD 44.45 69.1696 3,074.28
Loan payable (including interest accrued) (Unhedged) JPY 1,423.50 0.6252 889.99

As at March 31, 2018
Loan payable (including interest accrued) (Hedged) USD  66.67 65.0406 4,336.26
Loan payable (including interest accrued) (Unhedged) JPY  2,372.50 0.6154 1,460.04

(d) Sensitivity:
The sensitivity of profit or loss due to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from non-derivative foreign currency
denominated financial instruments (mainly financial instruments denominated in USD and JPY currencies). The below sensitivity
does not include the impact of foreign currency principal swaps or forward exchange contracts which largely mitigate the risk.
The same is summarized as below:

(` in lakhs)
Particulars Impact on profit before tax

2019 2018
USD Sensitivity
INR / USD – Increase by 10%  (307.43)  (838.98)
INR / USD – Decrease by 10%  307.43  838.98

JPY Sensitivity
INR / JPY – Increase by 10%  (89.00)  (146.00)
INR / JPY – Decrease by 10%  89.00  146.00

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

125ANNUAL REPORT 2018 - 2019

RIDDHI SIDDHI GLUCO BIOLS LIMITED

		  (ii)	 Interest rate risk
			�   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market

interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt

[…]

�   The Group’s investments in term deposits (i.e., certificates of deposit) with banks are for short durations. The Group's advances are fixed
interest bearing, and therefore do not expose the Group to significant interest rates risk.

			�   Floating rate financial assets are largely mutual fund investments which have debt securities as underlying assets. The returns from these
financial assets are linked to market interest rate movements; however the counterparty invests in the agreed securities with known
maturity tenure and return and hence has manageable risk.
Interest rate risk exposure
The exposure of the group's borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

(` in lakhs)
Particulars* As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
Variable rate borrowings  23,624.23  23,996.28
Fixed rate borrowings  11,628.65  23,429.18
Total  35,252.88  47,425.46
*including current maturities of long term borrowings and preference share capital

Sensitivity
Profit or (loss) is sensitive to higher / lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates. The below
sensitivity does not include the impact of foreign currency coupon swaps contracts which largely mitigate the risk.

(` in lakhs)
Impact on profit after tax

Particulars For the year ended
March 31, 2019

For the year ended
March 31, 2018

Interest rates – increase by 10%  (198.72)  (191.02)
Interest rates – decrease by 10%  198.72  191.02

(iii) Equity risk
The Group’s exposure to equity securities price risks arises from the investments held by the Group and classified in the balance sheet
through OCI or at fair value through profit or loss. The Company has given corporate guarantees and pledged part of its investment in
equity in order to fulfil the collateral requirements of the subsidiaries. The counter parties have an obligation to return the guarantees/
securities to the Group. To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Group diversifies its portfolio.
Diversification of portfolio is performed in accordance with the limit set by the Group.
The below sensitivity summarizes the impact of increase/decrease of the equity prices and profit for the period. The same is
summarized as below:

(` in lakhs)
Impact on profit after tax

Particulars For the year ended
March 31, 2019

For the year ended
March 31, 2018

Equity share prices including equity oriented mutual fund (other than investments in
subsidiaries) – increase by 10%

 3,055.25  2,710.49

Equity share prices including equity oriented mutual fund (other than investments in
subsidiaries) – decrease by 10%

 (3,055.25)  (2,710.49)

The Group has various debt oriented mutual funds units as well and prices are dependent upon the performance of the underlying
assets which are mainly corporate bonds/government securities. The Group regularly monitors the performance of the mutual fund
schemes.

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

126 ANNUAL REPORT 2018 - 2019

RIDDHI SIDDHI GLUCO BIOLS LIMITED

(iv) Derivative financial instruments
The Group also enters into Interest rate currency swap, Principal swap, Forward Exchange Rate contracts, mainly to manage exposure
on its variable interest rate, exchange rate risk for various liabilities arising in the ordinary course of business. These financial
exposures are managed by the Group in accordance with the market outlook at the time of entering into the transactions.

(` in lakhs)
Particulars  As at

March 31, 2019
 As at

March 31, 2018
The fair value of derivative financial instruments is as follows: